
3/8/2022
VTrans Mapping Section

Received 

District 5 

Certcode 0414-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2022 

Fill out form, make and file a copy witfi the Town CTerk, and submit the Mileage Certificate on or he/ore February 
20, 2022 to: Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development, 
Mapping Section via email to: aotmileagecertificates@vermont.gov or if necessary via mail to: VTrans PPAID -
Mapping Section, 219 North Main Street, Barre VT 05641. 

We, the members of the legislative body of SOUTH BURLINGTON CITY in CHITTENDEN County 
on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART 1- CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111•111111111111111111111111111111111111 IIIIUUlHIUI 111 U I U IUU U I 111U1111111111111111111111111111 

Class! 2.289 1-- · ------··-i I I I ! 0.000 

Class2 19.107 I I [ l ! I 0.000 
I 

Class3 60.00 10.5~ 1·•-·--·- 7 lb0_.5ll] 0.000 

State Highway 17.017 I J [ ..I 1--·· ··1 0.000 
~--··· .. 

Total 98.413 [_ I I _______ · ____ __] 1·-----------··1 0.000 

* Class J Lane 5.512 [ ___ I 1· ----- . --·1 i 
I --·--· .J I 

I_ ____ J I .. ···-·-•-·• 
I [_ ____________ _I * Class 4 1.17 
I 

0.000 

* Legal Trail 0.00 [ I L_-_J 1·--·-· -·1 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, a11d Legal Trail classifications are NOT included i11 total. 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

1. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion tmd Openi'1g". 

fii1~~--~~~ •-=~MM~li~ibtl5-i~il~, \J/tNO=W~-~--1 
2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes ofnteeting). 

I 
•••••• ••• •-•••••••n•-•••• ··•-····-·---··--·- ------- -·········-·----1 

1.. .......... ··----·· ____ ,,. ... .,~ .. ----•-••·- ... _________________ j 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attacli SIGNED copy of proceedings (minrttes of meeting). 

r o,•-··· --·····-·· _, .... ,.,_, ___ ,, ___ ·-. ·-·-······•··-•·•···-·· 

__ I I 
'-----·-·-- . ··•----•--·•·---·--···-·· ···-·-·--·--· 

(' £.t;ENIC HlGllW A ys, Please.,.,,. a "'l!Y o[ oNer _,,,,..,.,,._.,...,,, Scenic Hlghwa:,,. ____ . 

·1 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Place a11 X in the box and sign below. □ 
PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. ~~ 
Sig~f Selectmen/ ~stees: 

~ -, ~~ ~~--· - '2.11. i'><"1 ~---4 

Signatme of TID'V Clerk: ~ l 3/ 3/\ 
Please sign ORIGINAL and ret11m it for Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TICIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 

5.512

1.230.06

99.023

60.610.060.67___  _ ______

17.017

19.107

2.289

TH-39 and TH147 changes, adjustments 
to T-250,251,252 mileages, and mileage 
totals by K.Alley (VTrans)  as per email  
sent 3/31/2022

0.06 mi CL3 TH-147 (Hough St) designated Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a)

+0.03 mi CL3 TH-39 (East Ter) approach added     +0.19 mi CL3 TH-250 (Windswept Ln) new road 
+0.12 mi CL3 TH-251 (Willowbrook Ln) new road    +0.33 mi CL3 TH-252 (Sommerfield Ave) new road

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5536BED2-8162-4DEA-9927-12B476AF5774

5/6/2022



DOR SETST

W INDSWEPTLN

BR
AE

BURNST SOMMERFIELD AV E

CIDER MILL DR

MIDLAND
AVE

LINK RD

W
INESAP

LN

ROYAL DR

CRISPIN DR

TH-249

TH-200

TH-248

TH-251

TH
-24

2

TH-245

TH-250

TH-252TH-241

TH-6

TH-244TH-243

SOUTH
BURLINGTON

(0414-0)

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 25, 2022

±
0 0.1Miles

+0.19 mi CL3 TH-250 (Windswept Ln) new road
(CL3 from 0 mi to 0.19 mi)
+0.12 mi CL3 TH-251 (Willowbrook Ln) new road
(CL3 from 0 mi to 0.20 mi)
+0.33 mi CL3 TH-252 (Sommerfield Ave) new road
(CL3 from 0 mi to 0.33 mi)

Mileage Certificate Changes 2022
SOUTH BURLINGTON

(CTUA:0414-0)
(CERTCODE:0414-0)

SOUTH
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Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 29, 2022

±
0 0.1Miles

+0.02 mi CL3 TH-39 (East Ter) approach added
(From 0.62 mi to 0.64 mi)
+0.01 mi CL3 TH-39 (East Ter) remeasured
(From 0.64 mi to 0.65 mi)
NOTE:The new mileage includes both approaches
and the cul-de-sac at the end of TH-39. It is assumed
that the previous mileage reflected the same layout
except with only one approach.

Mileage Certificate Changes 2022
SOUTH BURLINGTON

(CTUA:0414-0)
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Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 15, 2022

±
0 0.1Miles

0.06 mi CL3 TH-147 (Hough St) designated Not Up
To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a)
(CL3 from 0.06 mi to 0 mi)
(CL4/NUTS from 0 mi to 0.06 mi)
NOTE: South Burlington considers this to be a private
road and it does not currently function as a Town
Highway (car dealership parking lot). South Burlington
was previously unaware of the City Council's 1983
afadavit that TH-147 was part of the City Street
system.

Mileage Certificate Changes 2022
SOUTH BURLINGTON
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(CERTCODE:0414-0)
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Alley, Kerry

From: Alley, Kerry
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 10:53 AM
To: 'Todd Gregory'
Cc: Thomas DiPietro; Croft, Johnathan; DeAndrea, Pam; AOT - Mileage Certificates
Subject: RE: SB Streets 2021 

Good afternoon Todd, 
 
I was able to process the additions of Willowbrook Ln, Sommerfield Av, and Windswept Ln. I eventually found enough 
documentation via WebLink for those highways. I mapped those roads according to the surveys that were in the 
meeting agendas, and obtained a total measure of 0.64 mi instead of 0.59 mi. This difference in mileage is not unusual 
as it is our policy to measure from centerline to centerline which often overlaps the right-of-way of streets intersected.  
 
As I mentioned in my previous email below, I also processed the changes to East Ter (TH-39) and Hough St (TH-147) that 
we were unable to process in 2020.   
1. We’ve mapped the second approach to East Ter, and adjusted the total mileage to match the measures in our 
mapping software.  
2. Hough St is now designated Not Up To Standard (NUTS). This does not affect the legal status of the road (it’s not a 
reclassification or discontinuance), it is simply a designation allows us to include its mileage with the class 4 totals (which 
do not affect class 3 highway funding) instead of class 3 mileage. In order to remove Hugh St from the Town Highway 
Map, we would need some documentation that indicates that it is not a town highway. I can forward some of our past 
correspondence regarding Hough St to you if you like.  
 
Copies of the signed cert will be returned to you and the City Clerk once we have produced the 2022 Town Highway 
Maps this summer.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions, or if you find additional information regarding Hough St. 
 
Kerry 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 (cell) | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
(NOTE:  new phone number and address) 
 
 
 

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2022 6:34 PM 
To: 'Todd Gregory' <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Cc: Thomas DiPietro <tdipietro@sburl.com>; Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov>; DeAndrea, Pam 
<Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>; AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Streets 2021  
 
Hello Todd, 
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I was able to find some of the documentation that I need online (see details below)…until the WebLink records site 
locked me out (temporarily) because it thought I was a malicious bot. 
 
I found: 

 Acceptance documentation for Willowbrook Lane: Agenda and Meeting Minutes from 5 August 2019. I can 
process that change, and will let you know if I update the measure.  

 Agenda for accepting Sommerfield Ave (3 Feb 2020). I *think* I’ll be able to find the minutes when I regain 
access to WebLink. If not, I will ask you for help. 

 
Note: I could not find any documents for Windswept Lane. Has it been formally accepted yet? Are recent documents 
also searchable via the WebLink site? 
 
Note: We will include the Hugh St and East Ter changes (as shown on the draft 2020 Certificate) on the 2022 
Certificate,  unless you let us know this week that Hugh St has been officially discontinued. 
 
I also want to make sure that you are aware that I can only process Windswept Ln and Sommerfield Ave if I have the 
acceptance documentation this week, before we close out the 2022 Certificate review and processing.  
 
If you have any questions, please give me a call at my cell number below (after 10 am).  
 
Thanks! 
 
Kerry 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 (cell) | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
(NOTE:  new phone number and address) 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Original Attachments of message below:  
- - - <<SouthBurlington_2020_Certificate_Correspondence.pdf>>  
- - - <<ScanPreloadedCert_2020.pdf>>  
 

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2022 10:31 AM 
To: 'Todd Gregory' <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Cc: Thomas DiPietro <tdipietro@sburl.com>; Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov>; DeAndrea, Pam 
<Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>; AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Streets 2021  
 
Attached:SouthBurlington_2020_Certificate_Correspondence.pdf 
ScanPreloadedCert_2020.pdf 

Hello Todd, 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5536BED2-8162-4DEA-9927-12B476AF5774



3

I just left a phone message on your work phone, and wanted to follow up with an email just in case you don’t get into 
your office regularly. 
 
First of all, when I said the Certificate did not have signatures, I was looking at the copy that was attached to the 
supporting documentation, not the one that you sent separately, so I’m all set with the signatures. 
 
I will, however, still need additional documentation to process those new town highways. I have the Warranty Deeds 
that clearly indicate that the rights-of-way have been dedicated to the City, but I also need documentation that indicates 
that the highways have been accepted as Town Highways. This might take the form of, for example, City Council 
minutes, a report filed in the records summarizing the process of establishing the highway, or a certificate of completion 
of opening.  
 
Also, do you have copies of the as-built plans, or maybe even the .dgn files for the new roads? That would make it easier 
for us to map the new roads accurately and to verify the measures. It is VTrans policy to measure highway lengths from 
the centerline of any roadways it intersects, instead of stopping where the right-of-way intersects the right-of-way of 
the intersecting road. This will also likely result in more class 3 mileage than you have submitted on the Certificate. 
 
Related to the Sommerfield Ave change: Is the section of Cider Mill Dr that I’ve highlighted in the image below also a 
Town Highway? We have only received documentation for the portions of Cider Mill Dr that are shown with the thick 
black line, and not for the highlighted section. 
 

 
 
Last, but not least, there were 2 changes pre-loaded onto South Burlington’s 2020 Mileage Certificate that have never 
been processed because we did not receive a copy of the certificate signed by the City in time to process it with the 
2020 changes (see our correspondence and a copy of the preloaded 2020 certificate, attached).  The details about both 
changes are in the correspondence. Unless you have documentation indicating that “Hugh St” has been discontinued, I 
would like to put those change on the certificate this year.  
 
Please give me a call if you have any questions about any of these changes or the documentation required to process 
them! 
 
Thanks, 
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Kerry 
 
______________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 (cell) | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
(NOTE:  new phone number and address) 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Original Attachments of message below:  
- - - <<2021SBstreetsPt2.pdf>>  
 

From: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 10:30 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Thomas DiPietro <tdipietro@sburl.com> 
Subject: SB Streets 2021  
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Kerry –  
 
Here is the rest of the info collected for the new SB streets (Willowbrook Lane, Sommerfield Ave and Windswept Lane). 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Best –  
 
Todd G.  
 
Todd J Gregory 

Engineering Technician II 
South Burlington Public Works 
802-658-7961 x 6104 (office) 
802-370-9114 (cell) 
 
Notice - Under Vermont’s Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail attachments as well as paper copies of documents received or prepared for use in matters concerning 
City business, concerning a City official or staff, or containing information relating to City business are likely to be regarded as public records which may be inspected 
by any person upon request, unless otherwise made confidential by law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank 
you for your cooperation.  
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Alley, Kerry

From: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 10:30 AM
To: Alley, Kerry
Cc: Thomas DiPietro
Subject: SB Streets 2021 
Attachments: 2021SBstreetsPt2.pdf

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Kerry –  
 
Here is the rest of the info collected for the new SB streets (Willowbrook Lane, Sommerfield Ave and Windswept Lane). 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Best –  
 
Todd G.  
 
Todd J Gregory 

Engineering Technician II 
South Burlington Public Works 
802-658-7961 x 6104 (office) 
802-370-9114 (cell) 
 
Notice - Under Vermont’s Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail attachments as well as paper copies of documents received or prepared for use in matters concerning 
City business, concerning a City official or staff, or containing information relating to City business are likely to be regarded as public records which may be inspected 
by any person upon request, unless otherwise made confidential by law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank 
you for your cooperation.  
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District 5 

Certcode 0414-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEARENDINGFEBRUARY1~2022 

Fill out form, make and file a copy with the Town Clerk, and submit the Mileage Certificate on or before February 
20, 2022 to: Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development, 
Mapping Section via email to: aot.mileagecertificates@vermontgov or if necessary via mail to: VTrans PPAID­
Mapping Sectio11, 219 North Main Street, Barre VT 05641. 

We, the members of the legislative body of SOUTH BURLINGTON CITY in CHITTENDEN County 

on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Tide 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill in and calculaie totals. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 • 11 • 1 uu•n I •• I. 111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 n .... l UIHIIIHIIIIIII IIIIIIII II 

Class 1 2.289 I I I i I I 0.000 

I I l.•·······--·---·----·····J 
1··--- •• •••"•~.M~•••1 

Class2 19.107 i 0.000 

Lt>,._5!l.l I 
··········- .. , ......•. ····7 u o·.sq 1 Class 3 60.00 i ~ ... ~ 0.000 

I I 
1··-- . .. .. ··1 [' .... _ ...... _ ..... ·, 

State Highway 17.017 0.000 
r 

Total 98.413 l .. ·-- ···-···-_.1 I i 
['"""'"·"····-·-···-. I 0.000 
i i 

I 
···-··-····--········-

·1 
[ ........... ,- ···-7 i . ···-··-· 

* Class 1 Lane 5.512 ! ! 
* Class 4 1.17 I 

.................... ··1 
1 · I 1 ·1 0.000 

' 

I ............ , ....... J [ ___ I l 
.................. ·-··· "i 

* Legal Trail 0.00 ! I 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART JI-INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

1, NEW HIGHWAYS: Please uttucl, Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion and Opening". 

[~-~~~- (AN€, SOJAJ.tt~~l~ ;l ~l'lVt' ,--\,/rf\10:SWGPr ~ .. ,.J 
2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

··-···· ·"··-······· " nrm•,n••~ 

I I ·····-·-·····---······ ··-···········- ··-······-··-- ······-······- ............. ·········-"··"'"" 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minrttes of meeting). 

I 

• .~ ••• ,,.n•••~•••••~ 

I 
,J_, ••• , •••••••••••••• ······•···· 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a COf!Y...J!f!!.rder desiK!!,_atinuldiscontinuinu Scenic Hiflhwavs. 

I I _____ .,,~-~--.. - ···--·- ..................... -... ··--·· .. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Place a11 X in the box and sign below. □ 
PART III -SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Signatures of Selectmen/ Aldermen/ Tritstees: 

Signati,re of T/CIV Clerk: Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL and reti,rn it/or Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TIC/V Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 
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STREET NAME: 

BEGIN: 

END: 

LENGTH: 

VOLUME: 

PAGE(S}: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Sommerfield Avenue 
Cider Mill Drive 

Cul-de-sac 

0.29 MILES 

1509 

280 
Beginning at CIDER MILL DRIVE, extending SOUTH ending as a cul-de-sac. 
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2/2/2022 Sommerfield Ave - Google Maps 

Google Maps Sommerfield Ave 

- - - cidefMill or~-

- · • Sommerfield Avenue 

ation 

Google 

Map data ©2022 Google 200 ft._ ___ __, 

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Sommerfield+Ave, + South+Burl ington, + VT +05403/@44.4238605 ,-73 .16377 52, 17z/data=!4m5!3m4 ! 1 s0x4cca 794bb 77c8215:0xfd83889ec46499f!8m2!3d44.4240138. . . 1/2 
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CITY CLERK•S, OFFZCE 
Received na.r 0(112020 l2!57P280- 282 
Recarded in VDU 1509 PG• 
Of So, Burlin1ton Land Records 
Attest= 

Oanna. Kinville 
Ci\!! Clerk 

ooos729a ~I .V.1. 1S09 PG ■ 

WARRANTY DEED 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that DORSET STREET ASSOCIATES, 
LLC, a Vermont limited liability company with a place of business in South Burlington, County of 
Chittenden and State of Vermont ("Granter"), in consideration of the sum of Ten and More Dollars paid to 
its full satisfaction by THE CITY OF SOUTH BURLINGTON a municipal corporation located in the 
County of Chittenden and State ofVennont ("Grantee"), by these presents, does freely GIVE, GRANT, 
SELL, CONVEY and CONFIRM unto Grantee, THE CITY OF SOUTH BURLINGTON, and its 
successors and assigns forever, a certain strip of land in the City of South Burlington, County of Chittenden 
and State of Vermont (hereinafter the "Property"), described as follows, viz: 

Being the roadway in Grantor's planned residential development known as Sommerfield Avenue, 
as depicted on a plat entitled: "The Cider Mill, South Burlington, Vermont, Overall Subdivision 
Plat," Sheet 1 of 4, "Subdivision Plat A." Sheet 2 of 4, "Subdivision Plat B," Sheet 3 of 4 and 
"Subdivision Plat C," Sheet 4 of 4, prepared by Button Professional Land Surveyors, PC, dated 
April 23, 2003, last revised November 7, 2003, and recorded in Map Slide 422 at Pages 1-4 of the 
City of South Burlington Land Records (collectively, the "Plat"), and being more particularly 
described with reference to the Plat as a sixty (60) foot-wide strip ofland extending in a southerly 
direction from the southerly intersection of Cider Mill Drive and Sommerfield Avenue and being 
bounded by Cluster 2, Braeburn Street and a portion of Cluster 5 on the westerly side and Lots 54-59 
and a portion of Cluster 5 on the easterly side, and including the cul-de-sac at the southerly extension 
of Sommerfield A venue. Reference is also made to a plan entitled: "The Cider Mill, South 
Burlington, Vermont, Overall Site Plan;' prepared by Llewellyn-Howley Incorporated, dated 
Feb. 11, 2002, last revised May 14, 2003 and recorded in Map Slide 420 at Page 3 of the City of 
South Burlington Land Records (the "Site ·Plan"). The Property includes the benefit of an easement 
(the ''Easement") for purposes set forth below over the hammer head extension of Sommerfield 
Avenue onto the strip of land entitled "60' wide R.O.W. to Marceau" as depicted on the Site Plan 
until such time that said area is accepted as a public road. Meaning and intending to include any 
necessary connections or intersections with Cider Mill Drive and Sommerfield Avenue, and the 
intersection ofBraeburn Street and Sommerfield Avenue which are required to create a continuous 
roadway network. 

The above-described Property and Easement are conveyed to Grantee for use for municipal road, 
utility, and stormwater drainage purposes. This Warranty Deed shall act as a bill of sale and does 
hereby convey all improvements located on, over and under the Property or Easement, including but 
not limited to all roadway improvements, sidewalks, sewer and water mains and appurtenances, and 

· stormwater pipes, catch basins, and appurtenances. 

The herein conveyed lands and premises also include sight distance easements in such locations as 
depicted on the Plat at the intersection of Cider Mill Drive and Sommerfield Avenue and the 
intersection of Brae burn Street and Sommerfield Avenue. 

Together with easements adjacent to and leading from the Property at particular points for 
stormwater pipes, including, without limitation, over such area depicted as "60' Drainage Easement" 
over Lot 59 on the Plat, the final location pf the easements to be centered on the pipes as installed. 
Said pipes conduct stormwater drainage to drainage swales, basins and ponds maintained by Grantor 
and its successors and assigns. 

280 
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By acceptance of this Warranty Deed, Grantee acknowledges that it has received the necessary as­
built certifications and test results, and has performed the investigations it deems necessary to accept 
the above-mentioned improvements in their "as is - where is" condition. 

The Property 1s a portion of the same lands and premises conveyed to Grantor by W a.rranty Deed of 
Robert R. Chittenden and Royal C. Chittenden dated May 3, 2005 and recorded in Volume 708 at 
Page 354 of the City of South Burlington Land Records, and by Corrective Warranty Deed of 
Robert R. Chittenden and Royal C. Chittenden dated May 9, 2005 and recorded in Volume 709 at 
Page 25 5 of the City of South Burlington Land Records. 

The Property is conveyed subject to: (a) all easements and rights of way depicted on the Plat and 
the Site Plan; (b) the findings, conditions and conclusions of State of Vermont Land Use Permit No. 
4Cl 128-1 dated March 16, 2005 and recorded in Volume 701 at Pages 629-634 the City of South 
Burlington Land Records; ( c) terms and conditions of City of SouthBurlingtonDevelopmentReview 
Board approval dated August 19, 2003, evidenced by the confirmation endorsed on the recorded Plat; 
( d) terms and conditions of State of Vermont Wastewater System and Potable Water Supply Permits 
No. WW-4-2225 and No. WW-4-2225R dated March 11, 2005 and March 18, 2005, respectively, 
and recorded in Volmne 702 at Pages 146-149 of the City of South Burlington Land Records; ( e) 
terms and conditions of Authorization to Discharge Under General Permit 3-9015, Permit Number 
3144-9015, ProjectIDNmnberEJ04-0087 dated April 28, 2004andrecorded in Volume687 at Page 
624 of the City of South Burlington Land Records; (f) terms and conditions of Conditional Use 
Determination, File #2001-002, DEC ID#EJ03-0188 dated October 27, 2004 and recorded in Volume 
687 at Page 627 of the City of South Burlington Land Records; (g) terms and conditions of Public 
Water System Permit to Construct dated Febrnary 25, 2005; and (h) Construction General Permit 
NOI #3144-9001 dated January 26, 2005. 

The Property is also subject to: (a)the provisions of municipal ordinances, public laws, and special 
acts; and (b) all easements and rights of way of record depicted on the Plat and the Site Plan, not 
meaning to reinstate any cJaims barred by operation of the Vermont Marketable Record Title Act, 
27 V.S.A. §601-611, both inclusive. 

Reference is hereby made to the above-mentioned plan and deeds and the records thereof, and the 
references therein made all in further aid of this description. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the Property, with all the privileges and appurtenances thereto, to 
Grantee, THE CITY OF SOUTH BURLINGTON, and its successors and assigns, to its own use and 
behoofforever; and Grantor, for itself and its successors and assigns, does covenant with Grantee, and its 
successors and assigns, that until the ensealing of these presents, Granter is the sole owner of the Property, 
and has good right and title to convey the same in the manner aforesaid, that the Property is FREE FROM 
EVERY ENCUMBRANCE, except as aforementioned; and it hereby engages to WARRANT and 
DEFEND the same against all lawful claims whatever, except as aforementioned . 

. 2 -
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IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, DORSET STREET ASSOCIATES, LLC, as evidenced by the 
si~ure of its Duly Authorized Agent, does hereby execute this Warranty Deed as of the ____J!!J_ day of 

3 w-<' ' 2005. -
IN PRESENCE OF: 

Witt~cD 

STATE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF CIBTTENDEN, SS. 

DORSET STREET ASSOCIATES, LLC 

By:_/V""'---------'~"--------'-------"-i3> __ ~-~ 
~rized Agent 

c:;rt._ :r~ On this __ /'_· day of d ~ , 2005, personally appeared Alan Bartlett, Member and 
Duly Authorized Agent of DORSET STREET ASSOCIATES, LLC, to me known to be the person who 
executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged this instrument, by him signed, to be his free act 
and deed and the free act and deed of DORSET STREET ASSOCIATES, LLC. 

<2425M/1.l/.57(,$011. WPD/> 

Before me,. /V 
~ic 

Notary commission issued in Chittenden County 
My commission expires: 2/10/07 

Ver1ont Pr1111erh Transfer TaM 
32 v.s.A. ChaP 231 
-ACKNOWLEDGEMENT­

RETURH REC'O-TAX PAID BOARD 
OF HEALTH CERT. REC'D. 
VT LAND USE l DEVELOPltENT 
PLAHS ACT. CERT. REC'O 
Return No. -------------------------·Donna Kinville CitY Clerk 
Do.le Hor 06,2020 

- 3 -

END OF DOCUMENT: 
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STREET NAME: 
BEGIN: 
END: 

--~LE-NG:rH: 
_VOLUME: 

PAGE(S): 
DESCRIPTION: 

Willowbrook Lane 
Dorset Street 
Dead End 

-0.1-1-Miles-- --
1483 
211 
Beginning at DORSET STREET, extending WEST, turning NORTH ending as a dead 
end 
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(3'oogle Maps Willowbrook Ln 

-----goW6.sc -. 
---···- . 

The Mill Marki;it .. & Oe1r11·· ··,:.-:-,. 
Free'Delivery ' 
on11st Order __ _ 

......-.... 

ft}.lext Generation 
T Automotive 

Map data ©2022 Google 200 ft _____ _, 

https:llwww.google.comlmaps/place/Willowbrook+Ln, +South+Burlington, +VT +05403/@44.4212008,-73.1761053, 17z/data::a!;3m1 !4b1 !4m5!3m4! 1 s0x4cca7eb313d5bc63:0x3fff82456d1 deed9!8m2!3d44.... 1 /2 
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WARRANTYDEED 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That Willowbrook Homes, LLC, a 

V er.tnont limited liability company, with principal place of business in Essex,. in the County of Chittenden 

and State ofVertnont, GRANTOR (whether singular 0.1: othetwise, heteinafter referred to as "G1"antoJ:''), 

in the consideration of TEN AND MORE DOI.LARS paid to Gtantor's full satisfaction by the CITY 

OF SOUTH BURLINGTON, a Ve1mont municipality in the County of Chittenden and St:ate of 

Vermon~ GRANTEE (whethet singulat or othetwise, hereinafter refeued to as "Gtantee11), by these 

presents, does freely GIVE, GRANT, SELL, CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the said Grantee, 

CITY OF SOUTH BURLINGTON, and Grantee's successo:ts and assigns forever, a cettattl strip of 

land in the City of South Burlington, in the County of Chittenden and State of Vermont, as follows: 

Being the :roadway known as "Willowbrook Lane" located in the planned unit development mo.te 
pnttlculai:ly shown and depicted on a plat entitled: "Subdivision Plat of Lands Owned by Williatn & Gail 

Lang Living Trust, Willirun R. & Gail Lang, Ttustees, 1675 D01-set Stteet, City of South Burlington, 
County of Chittenden, State of V etmont" prepared by O,Leai:y-Burke Civil .Associates, PLC, dated 
l\lfu1-ch 25, 2015, and recotded at Map Slide 5CZ'i of th.e City of South Burlington Land Rec::01-ds (the 
'"Plat''). 

The herein conveyed roadway is more pattlcularly described ns a strlp of land ha:ving a width of 50.01 
feet, more or less, and extending in a westerly and thence noi'thetly direction from westerly side of 
Dorset Street to the northerly boundru.y line of the Gmntor. 

Also conveyed herewith are easements nnd rights of wny 1n01-e pa.1:ticulatly described as follows: 

1. An easement and right of way over a pru:cel of land hav.ing a width of 44' and a depth of 
25' feet depicted as "tumaround easement" on the above-re£.,,~enced Pla.t. 

2. An easement and 1ight of wny over a parcel of land having a width of 1 O' and a depth of 
10' depicted as "fire hydrant easement'' on the above-1-eferenced Plat. 

3. An easement and right of way twenty feet (20; wide running along the easterly frontage 
of Grantor's p1"operty, parallel with and westerly of Dorset Street, depicted as "20' bike path easement'' 
on the above-referenced Plat The herein conveyed bike path easetnent shall be used as a recreational 
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and bicycle pathway, subject to the condition that no inoto.rized ttaffic, inclu.cling but not limited to 
:llloto.rcycles, trail bikes and snowmobiles, shall be allowed to use said path, except 1noto:rlzed vehicles 
used by the G.tantee, or its agents, for the pu.t:poses of consttucting, waint•g and pati-olling tl:!.e path. 
Gt:antee, its successo:ts and assigns, shall have the right to constiuct; reconsf:J:uct1 tepait, msintafu, 
teplace, pattol, level, fill, drain, and pave said bTh:e path, at is sole c~ exp~se mid risk. Grantee 
acknowledges that it will indemnify and hold G.tantot, and its successors a~d assigns, h3nnless, to the full 
litni.ts of liability insutance that Grantee customat.lly maintains, fot any injuty ot damage resulting from 
the public use of said .tec.teatlon path casetnent not :attributable to acts of the G:tailtot; Grantee, by 
.tecoi:cling of this deed, acknowledges that .teci:eation path ~sem.eitt hetein desctlbed has been donated 
to the City of South Burlington, at no cost to the City, with the intent that G:rantot and its successors and 
assigns shall receive the nut benefit and ptotectlon of 19 V.S.A. § 2309. Futthet, the Grantoi; its 
successots nnd assigns, shall have the rlght to make use of the sw:&ce of the righ.t~f-way and easement 
such as shall .not be inconsistent with the use of said right-of.;.way fo.r its intended putposes until such 
time as the reaeatlon pathway .is constiucted, but G~tttor, its successors and assign shhll specifically 
place no stJ.uctutes, landscapJng or other itnptovetnents w.ithin stµ.cl easenl!mt 'Ind rlght-<>f-way which 
shall p1-evei1t oJ: intetfete ,vith the within Gtniltce1s ability to use said casement and rlght-of~way. 
Gtantee acknowledges that the consttuction and maintenance of hnp.rovements 11ecessaty to ptovlde 
access to Grantor's property shall not be inconsistent \Vith the use of this easement by the Gtnntee, 

Also conveyed herewith is the right to enter on othec lands 0£ the Gi:antoi: hetein for the purposes of 
constl.uctlon and for puiposes of exexclsing at~y of the above granted tights; ptovided, hO'\yever, thnt the 

said rights 1uust be exercised in a careful attd diligent 1nanner attd any datmge to nny pi'Opet'ty of the 
Gtanto:t caused by the Grantee, its sticcess9ts and assigns, shall be i:epaited by the Gi.11ntee ,vho shall 
protnpt1y testoJ:e the gi:ound as :near as reasonably ptactical to it:s origh1ru. condition as soon as practical 
aftcc any excavation on Grantois land. 

By tecotding of this deed, Grantee ngrces, for itself and its successo1'8 and nssigns, that eny premises of 
the Gtantot lying outside the scope of the :i:oadway or easements conveyed hei:ewitb that are distw:bed or 
affected by Gta11tee's exercise of the rights gi:attted it he.1.-eundet, shall be :restored as nea:t a_s 1-easonably_ 
practical to their condition prior to s1.1ch entty at GJ:antee's own cost and within a teas~ble titne. 

This Warranty Deed shall act as a bill of sale and does hei:eby convey idl hnprovetnents located on, ovet 
and under the prope.cty herein conveyed, .including but not limited to nll roadway itnp.toveinents, bike 
pa.th itnptovements, sewer and watet mains and appiu:tenances, hydJ:ants, pipes and othet fixtures and 
appmtenant equipment located within the casement areas desctibed herein. 

By acceptance of this Wattanty D~d, Grantee acknowledges that it has received the necessru:y as--built 
certificatio11s and test :results, and has performed the investigatlo11s it deems necessru.y to accept the 
above~1ne11tioned improvements :hi their c'as is- where is" conditlo11. 
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This conveyance is subject to: (a) all easements and rights of way depicted on the Plat and the Plans, 

except utility easetnents, which shall be junior or inferior and any work within the herein conveyed 

easements.and tights-of-way shall be in accotdance with the G.rantee•s public works standards as they 
may be amended from time to-titne; (b) the terms and conditions of the City of South Burlington 

Development Board Review Approval No. SD-15-04 dated March 20, 2015, evidenced by the 

confirmation endorsed on the recorded Plat; and ( c) tenns and conditions of State of Vermont 

Wastewater System and Potable Water Supply Petro.it No. \VW-4-4422 dated April 29, 2015. 

The herein conveyed roadway and easements ate located on a portion of the lands and premises 

conveyed to Grantor by Warranty Deed of William R. Lang & Gail Lang, Trustees of the William & Gail 

LangLivingT1ust datedJU.11.e l<--2-, 2015, of record at Volume 121 1-, Page 2.'?J 7- of the City of South 

Burlington Land Records. 

Reference is hereby made to the above-referenced instruments, the 1'ecords thereof, the references 

therein made, and their respective .records and refetences, in further aid of this description. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the above described easements and rights with all the privileges 

and appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantee, City of South Burlington, and G1-antee's successors 

and assigns, forever; 

And the said Grantor, Willowbrook Homes, LLC, for itself and its successors and assigns, does 

covenant with the said Grantee, and Grantee's successots and assigns, that until the ensealing of these 

presents Grantor is the sole owner of the premises, and has good .rigbt and title to convey the same in 

manner aforesaid, that they are FREE FROM EVERY ENCUMBllANCE, e..'{cept as aforesaid, 

provided that such exception shall not reinstate any such rights or encumbtances p.1:eviously extinguished 

by Title 27 Vermont Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5, Subchaptet 7; and Grantor l1ereby engages to 

WARRANT AND DEFEND the same against all lawful claims whatever, except as afotesaid. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this instJ:ument to be e.-..ecuted and 

acknowledged this f#!._!d~y of_:£,_:-,.;=-~~· ~----A.D. 2015. 

STATE OF VERMONT 

CHITTENDEN COUNTY, SS 

At S (J \: ~ /_J/ ,lj.r( ""1-tliis ,&,/day of T(/4,MQ AD. 2015, Petet Kahn, duly 

authorized agent for Willowbrook Homes, LLC, personally appeared and acknowledged this insttu:tnent, 
by him sealed and subscribed to be his free act and eed and the free act and deed of Willowbrook 

Homes, LLC ,' ) ~1// 
. A~lr·/ c.!Yf (.t:i __ .(:_~~">.-

· N otru:y Public 

My commission expires: 2/10/19 

06-09-1-5 Willowbrook Homes LLC St1-cct nnd BikePath Deed • DWR rcvd 06·09-15 
\Vpdocs/Dnn/Willowb,-ook/St,:eet&Bike Path.lJc:cd.06 10 2015.docx 

V,:;ri,\1l11!; Pr0Pe1·b l1°t111sf\!r Tep; 
32 V_SuAn Cha~ ~~1 

_ .-:-.'~(: KMrn~rLEDGEi"'if~:H 1:-~-• .. 
l1L!UWI 1/EC'D-fi'IX PrUD r.O{iR[) 
OF HEM.Tl I crnr, Ru: , D 
VT l{1ND USE t, D-f.VEl~OF'l1EMl 
f'LAl·IS ACL CERT, REC 'Ii 
R,.,turn No. ___ _ 
Donnc1 l~iw,r ll.e (itY Gl.e.rk ----
DHr,e SaP 1812019 
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STREET NAME: 

BEGIN: 

END: 

LENGTH: 

VOLUME: 

PAGE(S}: 

DESCRIPTION: 

Windswept Lane 
Dorset Street 

Dead End 

0.19 Miles 

1456 
325,326 
Beginning at DORSET STREET, extending EAST, turning SOUTH ending as a dead 

end 
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2/2/2022 Windswept Ln - Google Maps 

Google Maps Windswept Ln 

Google 

Map data ©2022 Google 200 ft ._ ___ __, 

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Windswept+ln, +South+Burlington,+VT +05403/@44.4176099,-73.1749013, 17z/datad3m1 !4b1 !4m5!3m4!1s0x4cca7eb14e5168d3:0xbcd99b38597854b318m2!3d44. .. . 1/2 

I 
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CITY CLERK'S OFFICE 
R~ceivad Feb 1l,2tm O~:IGP -'.2 "1./­
Record~d in \IOI.: 1156 PG: 325., ~ 
OF So, ~linglon land RE(ords 
Attest: 

Oonnp Y,inville 
Cib Clerk 

WARRANTY DEED 
Exhibit A 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that.Jeffrey S. Goldberg and Eliznbclh 

A. Goldberg, ofSoulh Burlington, in the County of Chittenden and State ofVem10nt, Grantors, 

in the consideration of•···· TEN AND MORE -···· Dollars paid to their full satisfaction by the 

City of South Burlington, a municipality organized and existing under the laws oftbe State of 

Vermont with its principal place of business in South Burlington, in the County of Chittenden and 

State of Vermont, Grantee, by these presents, do freely GIVE, GRANT, SELL, CONVEY AND 

CONFIRM unto lbe said Grantee, the City of South Burlington, its successors and assigns 

forever, a certain piece ofland for public roadwc1y and utility purposes in South Burlington, in the 

County of Chittenden and State of Vermont, described as follows, viz: 

Being the sixty foot (60') wide roadway depicted as "Windswept Lane" on a plan of land entitled 
"Subdivision Plat, Dorset Street- So. Burlington Vermont, Jeffrey &Elizabeth Goldberg" prepared 
byO-Lcary-Burke Civil Associates, PLC, dated April 30, 2014, last revised ______ and 
recorded in Map Slide 5'i'O,~ or"the City of South Burlington Land Records. 

This Warranty Deed shall act as a bill of sale and does hereby convey all improvements located on, 
over and under the roadway hereby conveyed, including but not limited to all roadwny 
improvements, sidewalks, lights, sewerand water mains and appurtenances, and stormwater pipes, 
catch basins and appurtenances. 

Being a portion of the land and premises conveyed to Jeffrey S. Goldberg and Elizabeth A. 
Goldberg by Warranty Deed of Steven Freedman and Mary Anne Freedman dated October 14, 
1992 and recorded in Volume 333 at Pages 292-293 of the City of South Burlington Land Records. 

Said land and premises are subject to the terms and conditions of Land Use Permit No. 4Cl250-l 
dated November 26, 20 !4 and recorded in Volume l1.'i.!e_ at Pages Jl?-323 of said Laud Records, 
Wastewater System and Potable Water Supply Permit No. WW-4-2093- l dated June 16,2010 and 
recorded in Volume 940 at Pages 20-22 of said Land Records, Wast()water System and Potable 
Water Supply Permit No. \V\V-4-2093-2 dated September 8, 20 I 4 and recorded in Volume~ 
at Pages 7.'15· Zl/1 of said Land Records, and City of South Burlington Development Review Board 
Findings of Fact and Decision on Final Plat Application #SD-14-17 dated June 18, 2014. 

Reference is hereby made to the above-mentioned instruments, the records thereof, there ferences 
therein made, and their respective records and references, in further aid of this description. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all said granted premises, with all the t}rivileges and 

appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantee, the City of South Burlington, its successors and 

assigns, to their own use and behoofforever; And the said Grnntors, Jeffrey S. Goldberg and 

Elizabeth A, Goldberg, for themselves and their heirs and assigns, do covenant with the said 

Grantee, the City of South Burlington, and its successors and assigns, that until the ensealing of 

these presents ~1ey are the sole owners of the premises, and have good right and title to wnvey the 

same in mannrr aforesaid, that they are FREE FROM EVERY ENCUMBRANCE; except as 
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aforesaid. They do hereby engage to WARRANT AND DEFEND the same against all lawful 

clalm wl1atever, except as aforesaid. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Jerfrey S. Goldberg and Elizabeth A. Goldberg hereunto set 

their hands and seals this 10th day of December, 2014. · 

STATE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF CHITTENDEN, SS. 

At South Burlington, in said County and State, this I 0th day of December, 2014, Jeffrey 
S, Goldberg and Elizabeth A. Goldberg personally appeared and they acknowledged this 

in•nm,on, ">' ._, =led ru,d ,ub,crlh<d, to b< th,k free-iot ~ -

Before me, ~ 
Noiary Public 
My Commission Expires: 02/1 D/20! 5 

v .. r~ont FroPerh Tronsfe,• loK 

-~ic-M-i-1lfo·tlfo~~~E1,r?~ ;i. · •• 
f,.'CTBRll R£C'IH/\X P/110 BOAm> 
Of HEALTH CEltT, IIEC'O. 
\IT LAHD US£ l. OEVtLOl'titHT 
PLAll5 ACT, CERT. REC'D Rciurn Ho, ______________________ _ 

Donna Kinville Cib Clerk 
Oale Feb ii 12019 

END OF ooc4MENT 
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CITY COUNCIL     5 AUGUST 2019 

The South Burlington City Council held a regular meeting on Monday, 5 August 2019, at 6:30 

p.m., in the Conference Room, City Hall, 575 Dorset Street. 

Members Present: M. Emery, Acting Chair; T. Barritt, T. Chittenden, D. Kaufman 

Also Present: K. Dorn, City Manager; T. Hubbard, Deputy City Manager; A. Lafferty, City 

Attorney; P. Conner, Director of Planning & Zoning; J. Rabidoux, Public Works Director; I. 

Blanchard, Project Manager; C. Holm, Director of Community Engagement; M. Mittag, S. 

Dooley, R. Greco, J. Ilick, D. Burke, T. Shepard, Mr. Perkell, J. Lawless, L. Boardman, other 

members of the pubic 

1. Instructions on exiting building in case of emergency: 

Mr. Dorn provided instructions on emergency evacuation of the building. 

2. Agenda Review: Additions, deletions or changes in order of agenda items: 

No changes were made to the Agenda. 

 

3. Comments and Questions from the public not related to the agenda: 

Ms. Dooley expressed concern with the award of a contract regarding a Recreation facility in 

Veterans Park.  She noted the potential bond issue(s) for school construction projects and the 

potential for residents to have to pay for sound mitigation and felt the city residents can’t 

handle more.  She was not opposed to the Recreation facility, but said this is not the time. 

4. Announcements and City Manager’s Report: 

Council members reported on meetings and events they had attended in recent weeks. 

Mr. Dorn: There was another great SoBu night out last week and another one coming up 

on Thursday. 

  He and Mr. Hubbard met with School Superintendent Young. 

  He and Ms. Holm met with Freeman French Freeman. 

  Attended a meeting for recipients of grants from UVM. 

  The Staff lunch for Public Works employees is set for 21 August.  Common Roots 

will be serving. 

Mr. Barritt expressed appreciation for the mental health collaboration the city is a part of.  He 

cited the importance of understanding people who are experiencing psychological incidents.  
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5. Consent Agenda: 

A. Approve and Sign Disbursement 

B. Accept Irrevocable Offers on Dedication for Willowbrook Lane and of easements 

and rights of way for sanitary sewer pump station and associated and appurtenant 

infrastructure, a turnaround, fire hydrant, recreation and bike path, all subject to 

and contingent on the City’s receipt of any necessary waivers (subordination 

agreements, discharges) 

C. Acceptance of Commerce Square Shopping Center Stormwater Permits under the 

City’s MS4 Permit 

D. Agreement to Reconstruct Stonehedge Drainage Swale 

E. Award of Construction Contract for the Kennedy Drive Stormwater Ponds 5 & 6 

Improvement Project 

F. Consider and possibly approve update to Planning & Zoning fee schedule. 

Mr. Barritt moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Mr. Chittenden seconded. 

Ms. Emery asked abut item #C.  Mr. Rabidoux explained the history.  He noted there is no way 

for commercial properties to get coverage easier than this.  This is the first one the city has 

constructed.  There will be more.  Commerce Square paid 16% of the project, based on the 

percentage of land they own. 

In the vote that followed, the motion passed 4-0. 

Mr. Rabidoux replied to a question raised by a resident regarding safety at Tilley 

Drive/Hinesburg Road.  He said this is a state road, and the state has control over what goes in 

there.  He added that at some point, a traffic signal will be required there. 

6. City and School Collaboration: 

Mr. Hubbard said that in the monthly meeting between Board chairs, City Manager, Deputy City 

Manager and Superintendent of School, various collaborations were discussed including the 

exchange of each other’s agendas (this has been done), bullet pointing items of significance, 

Market St. construction, Master Planning and Visioning (looking at synergies that would be 

compatible). 

Mr. Dorn noted that he and Mr. Hubbard met with Supt. Young on 2 August to discuss Master 

Planning/Visioning and where synergies could exist, especially in areas of recreation and the 

arts.  They are trying to arrange a meeting with the people proposing a Performing Arts Center. 
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Memorandum 

To: Kevin Dorn, City Manager 

From: Dalila Hall, Zoning Administrator 

Date: January 31, 2020 

Re: Sommerfield Avenue Acceptance 

The City is being requested to accept Sommerfield Avenue (highlighted on the attached Plan and 

Subdivision Plat) as a City Street.  Deputy City Attorney Amanda Lafferty conducted a title search of 

the property to be acquired by the City and has indicated that the City may accept this street.  Public 

Works Director Justin Rabidoux indicated in an email dated August 15, 2019 that he found the street 

to be acceptable.  Therefore, the street is ready for the Council to accept as a new City Street. 

Iii 
• southburlington 
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CITY COUNCIL      3 FEBRUARY 2020 

The South Burlington City Council held a regular meeting on Monday, 3 February 2020, at 
6:30 p.m., in the Conference Room, City Hall, 575 Dorset Street. 

Members Present: H. Riehle, Chair (via phone); M. Emery, acting Chair; T. Barritt, T. Chittenden, 
D. Kaufman 

Also Present: K. Dorn, City Manager; T. Hubbard, Deputy City Manager; I Blanchard, Project 
Manager; P. Conner, Director of Planning & Zoning; M. Ostby, Planning Commission; E. Schait, J. 
Simson, S. Dooley, E. Langfeldt, P. O’Brien 

1. Instructions on exiting building in case of emergency: 

Mr. Dorn provided instructions on emergency evacuation of the building. 

2. Agenda Review: Additions, deletions or changes in order of agenda items: 

Mr. Dorn asked for a brief executive session at the end of the meeting related to a public 
records issue. 
 

3. Comments and Questions from the public not related to the agenda: 

No issues were raised. 

4. Announcements and City Manager’s Report: 

Council members reported on meetings and events they had attended in recent weeks. 

Mr. Dorn: Attended the Economic Development Committee meeting, the I-89 Corridor 
Study meeting, and a Lake Champlain Chamber of Commerce event featuring a presentation by 
Governor Scott. 

  SBBA will meet on 11 February, 7:30 a.m.  Staff will be making a presentation 
regarding reappraisal and the status of City Center. 

  Met with the Energy Committee last week.  They want the city to concentrate on 
transportation and other electric equipment which could be paid for from the revolving fund.  
Mr. Kaufman noted a request from “Raise the Blade” regarding conservation issues.  They 
would like to make a brief presentation at the Council’s next meeting.  Mr. Dorn noted that Mr. 
Rabidoux has said the city is by and large compliant with “Raise the Blade” issues. 

  There will be a Special City Council meeting with the Planning Commission, 11 
February, 6:30 p.m., to hear from the Commission and Interim Zoning Committees.  The 
meeting warned as a public hearing. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5536BED2-8162-4DEA-9927-12B476AF5774



CITY COUNCIL 
3 FEBRUARY 2020 
PAGE 2 
 
  The Economic Development Committee has received a lot of input from the 
public and city committees.  They have agreed on priorities to address: some level of advocacy 
for Exit 12B, re-use (commercial uses) of properties purchased by the Airport, the Open Space 
report. 
 

5. Consent Agenda: 
A. Approve and Sign Disbursement 
B. Approve Minutes for 21 October, 11 and 16 December, 13 and 21 January 
C. Approve the Stormwater System Maintenance Agreement with Dorset Street 

Associates, LLC, in connection with Sommerfield Avenue 
D. Accept Irrevocable Offer of Dedication for Sommerfield Avenue 
E. Accept Presentation of the TIF Annual Report and certification of the increase in 

taxable value of the City Center Tax Increment Financing district 

Mr. Barritt suggested a one-page summary of the TIF report.  Mr. Hubbard said that can be 
done. 

Mr. Barritt moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Ms. Riehle seconded.  Motion 
passed unanimously. 

6. Presentation of the Status of the South Burlington Retirement Plan: 

Mr. Schait said the current funding policy is appropriate for an open plan with new employees.  
However, as of 1 July 2019, no new employees are participating in the plan.  At some point, 
there will be no employees at all in the plan, and the plan should be 100% funded at that time.  
As of 30 December 2019, the plan is 85% funded.  Mr. Schait said this is a good number 
compared to other plans in Vermont.  He recommended the city set an end date and time and 
be 100% funded at that time. 

Mr. Schait then showed a graph of the comparison of projected city contributions.  This would 
have the plan fully funded by 2039.  This assumes all assumptions are met.  They also did a 
projection if all assumptions are not met and contributions would have to be higher.  He 
showed this graph as well. 

Mr. Barritt noted that any changes to the plan would have to be done in conjunction with 
contracts.   

Ms. Emery felt they have to look 20 years out because people are saying that sooner or later 
there will be a downturn.  Mr. Chittenden noted the executive summary said there are no 
immediate concerns.  Mr. Schait said the issue is staying “ahead of the game.” 
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Memorandum 

To: Kevin Dorn, City Manager 

From: Dalila Hall, Zoning Administrator 

Date: August 1, 2019 

Re: Willowbrook Lane Acceptance 

The City is being requested to accept Willowbrook Lane (highlighted on the attached Plan and Subdivision 
Plat) as a City Street.  Deputy City Attorney Amanda Lafferty conducted a title search of the property to be 
acquired by the City and has indicated that the City may accept this street, it’s easements and rights of 
way for sanitary sewer pump station and associated and appurtenant infrastructure, a turnaround, fire 
hydrant, recreation and bike path, all subject to and contingent on the City’s receipt of any necessary 
waivers, email dated August 1, 2019. Public Works Director Justin Rabidoux indicated in an email dated 
July 31, 2019 that he found the street to be acceptable.  Therefore, with some conditions, the street is 
ready for the Council to accept as a new City Street. 

Iii 
• southburlington 

PLANNING & ZONING 
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From: Amanda Lafferty
To: Dalila Hall
Subject: Willowbrook Lane, etc.
Date: Thursday, August 1, 2019 2:00:08 PM

The City may accept the Irrevocable Offers of Dedication dated June 12, 2015, for
Willowbrook Lane and of easements and rights of way for sanitary sewer pump
station and associated and appurtenant infrastructure, a turnaround, fire
hydrant, recreation and bike path, all subject to and contingent on the City’s
receipt of any necessary waivers (subordination agreements, discharges).

Thank you,
Amanda S. E. Lafferty
Deputy City Attorney
City of South Burlington
575 Dorset St., South Burlington, VT 05403
Phone: (802) 846-4107
Fax: (802) 846-4101
Email: alafferty@sburl.com
www.southburlingtonvt.gov
Notice – The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments are confidential and intended
solely for the intended recipient. The information may also be legally privileged. If you received this
transmission in error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any
action in reliance upon this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,
please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail or phone and delete this message and its
attachments, if any. Thank you.
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From: Amanda Lafferty
To: Dalila Hall
Subject: FW: Willowbrook Lane
Date: Thursday, August 1, 2019 6:30:09 PM

From: Justin Rabidoux <jrabidoux@sburl.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 3:03 PM
To: Amanda Lafferty <alafferty@sburl.com>
Subject: RE: Willowbrook Lane

Yes, confirmed

From: Amanda Lafferty <alafferty@sburl.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 12:08 PM
To: Justin Rabidoux <jrabidoux@sburl.com>
Subject: RE: Willowbrook Lane

Hi, Justin,
See below.  We won’t include on the Agenda for Monday’s City Council meeting
the easements for the operation, maintenance, repair and replacement of
improvements for stormwater drainage, and treatment purposes and a right of
way for access.  I just want to confirm that you inspected the infrastructure other
than Willowbrook Lane and that we’re good to accept everything but the
stormwater-related infrastructure. 

Thank you,
Amanda S. E. Lafferty
Deputy City Attorney
City of South Burlington
575 Dorset St., South Burlington, VT 05403
Phone: (802) 846-4107
Fax: (802) 846-4101
Email: alafferty@sburl.com
www.southburlingtonvt.gov
Notice – The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments are confidential and intended
solely for the intended recipient. The information may also be legally privileged. If you received this
transmission in error, you are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any
action in reliance upon this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,
please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail or phone and delete this message and its
attachments, if any. Thank you.
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THE INFORMATION ON THIS 
PLAT IS A COMP/LA TION AND 
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LAND SUR\/EYORS. THIS 
PLAT IS ONLY VALID WITH MY 
ORIGINAL SEAL AND 
SIGNA7UR£. 

DAT.: 

SURVE:Y 

OBCA 
D£S/GN 

OBCA 
DRAM/ 

SWK 

\ 
LOT 125, 

2nd. DIVISION 

LINE & CURVE TABLE 
NOTE: All cuNes are tangent. 

L 1: s82°38'13"W 24.12· 
C1: L = 33.46' R = 125.00' 

C = 33.36' B = N89°41'41"W 
L2: N82°01'34"W 30.12' 
C2: L = 20.08' R = 75.00' 

C = 20.02' N89°41 '41'W 
L3: s82°38'13"W 73 .. 17' 
C3: L = 194.92' R = 125.00' 

C = 175.76' B = N52°41'29"W 
L4: N08°01 ·1o·w 268.61' 
LS: so8°01·1o"E 267.57' 
C4: L = 116.95' R = 75.00' 

C = 105.46' B = S52°41'29"E 
L6: N82°38'13"E 73.17' 
C5: L = 33.46' R = 125.00' 

C = 33.36' B = S89°41'41"E 
u: s82°01 '34"E 30.12· 
C6: L = 20.08' R = 75.00' 

C = 20.02' B = S89°41'41 "E 
LS: N82°38'13"E 23.21' 

Approved by the Resolution of the Development Review Board of the 
City of South Burlington, Vermont on the ____ day of 

20_, subject to the requirements and conditions of said Resolution. 
Signedthis __ dayof ____ , 20_ , by 

Chairman or Clerk 
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PJO/SWK 
CIVIL ASSOCIATES, PLC 

1 CORPORA TE ORNE. SUITE 1 
ESSEX JCT. , vr 

PHONE: 878-9990 
SCALE 

1"= 200' 
1"=100' 

FAX: 878-9989 
E-MAIL: obca@olearyburke.com 

5/B" X30' 
rebar 

1 ~tow 
Oad .... 

' .- n of Sbelbll~ e 

Location Plan-n.t.s . 

CORNER LIST 
NOTE: (O.D.) indicates outside diameter of applicable monument. 
CORNER 1: 1-1/4"(O.D.) metal pipe recovered 2" below grade. 
CORNER 2: 1-1/4"(O.D.) metal pipe recovered 14" above grade. 
CORNER 3: 1"(O.D.) metal pipe recovered leaning and was located 
at it's base. 
CORNER 4: 5/8" rebar TO BE SET 
CORNER 5: 5/8" rebar TO BE SET 
CORNER 6: 1"(O.D.) metal pipe recovered 12" above grade. 
CORNER 7: 1/2" rebar recovered 12" above grade. 
CORNER 8: 24" maple tree recovered. 
CORNER 9: 1"(O.D.) metal pipe recovered flush with grade. 
CORNER 10: Unmonumented point established at record distances 
from Comers 8 and 10. A strong magnetic signal was found to exist 
near said point but could not be identified due to ground conditions 
present at the time of th is survey. 
CORNER 11 : 5/8" rebar recovered 12" above grade. 
CORNER 12: 1/2" rebar recovered 12" above grade. 
CORNER 12a: 1/2" rebar recovered 30" above grade and is of 
unknown significance and bears N79°58'15"E, 31.57' from Comer 12. 
CORNER 13: 1/2" rebar recovered leaning and was located at its 
base. 

SURVEY NOTES 
1. The purpose of this survey is to subdivide and monument the lines 
and comers of lands deeded to the William & Gail Lang Living Trust in 
Volume 770, Page 588 of the South Burlington Land Records dated 
December 21 , 2006. 
2. The following plats and plans recovered in the City of South 
Burlington Land Records were used in aid of this survey: 
a. Plan entitled , "Plat Showing Property of the Chittenden Trust Co., 
1495 & 1497 Dorset Street, South Burlington, Vermont", prepared by 
Vaughn C. Button, L S. dated February 1, 1974 and is recorded in Map 
Slide #101 of the South Burlington Land Records. 
b. Plat entitled, "Property Survey for William & Gail Lang, Dorset 
Street South Burlington, Vermont" , prepared by Mark V. Ward, L.S., 
dated October 22, 1980, revised September 23, 1983 and is recorded 
in Map Slide #159 of the South Burlington Land Records. 
e. Plat entitled, "Property Survey for William & Gail Lang, Dorset 
Street South Burlington, Vermont" , prepared by Mark V. Ward, L S., 
dated October 22, 1980, last revised March 10, 1981 and is recorded 
in Map Slide #148 of the South Burlington Land Records. 
d. Plat entitled, "Portion of Property of Richard K. & Dawn V. 
Derridinger in the Town of So. Burlington, Vt.• , prepared by Frederick 
H. Reed, LS., dated March, 1981 and is recorded in Map Slide #139 
of the South Burlington land Records. 
e. Plat entitled , "Portion of Property of Lucien A. & Jane Demers and 
Richard K. & Dawn V. Derridinger in the Town of So. Burlington, Vt. •, 
prepared by Frederick H. Reed , LS., dated March, 1981 and is 
recorded in Map Slide #139 of the South Burlington land Records. 
f. Plat entitled, "Boundary Survey, MBL Associates, Dorset Street, 
South Burlington, Vermont", prepared by Robert C. Krebs, L.S., dated 
January 6, 1994 and is recorded in Map Slide #267 of the South 
Burlington land Records. 
g. Plat entitled, "Dorset Farms, Dorset Street, South Burlington, 
Vermont, Perimeter Property Plat" , prepared by Douglas L Henson, 
L.S., dated August 29, 1997, last revised January 25, 1998 and is 
recorded in Map Slide #321 of the South Burlington land Records. 
h. Plat entitled, "Dorset Farms, Bower Street & Cabot Court, Dorset 
Street, South Burlington, Vermont, Property Plat•, prepared by 
Leonard H. Amblo, LS. , dated August 11 , 1999. A copy of which was 
provided by the office of O'Leary-Burke Civil Associates, PLC. 
3. Dorset street was found to be 4 rods (66') wide per Highways and 
Roads Volume, Page 20B of the City of Burl ington Land Records. The 
westerly sideline of Dorset Street as depicted hereon was determined 
by holding Comers 1 and 2. 
5. Unless otherwise noted , the physical location of underground 
utilities were not determined by this survey. 
6. The information on this plat reflects conditions that were existing in 
the land records of the City of South Burl ington and the City of 
Burlington as of July, 2014, and conditions existing at the project 
locat ion as of March, 2015. 
7. Bearings shown hereon are relative to Vermont State Plane 
Coordinate Grid North (NAD83, VT -4400) derived from Network 
RTK-GPS observations taken on site June 12, 2014. 

SUBDIVISION PLAT 

of' Lands Owned by 

WILLIAM & GAIL LANG 
LIVING TRUST 

Williarn R. & Gail Lang, Trustees 

1675 Dorset Street 
City of South Burlington, County of Chittenden, State of Vermont 

DATE 

3/25/2015 
JOB 
2013- 89 

FIL£ 2013-89 
PLAT- FlNAL-1 

PLAN SHE:ET # 

PLl 
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F'ROJ€C T 5/TE: 

LOCATION PLAN 

PROJECT STATISTICS 

PARCEL #570-1675: 
29.39Acres 

Lot 1: 5 00 Acres 

Lot 2: 24.39 Acms 

INDNIDUAL BLDG. FOOTPRINT AREA = 2,400 SF 

OVERALL BUILDING COVERAGE= 21,600 SF (0.5 acres}, 10.0% 

PAVEMENT AND WALKS= 26,930 SF (0.62 acres), 12.4% 

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS = 48,530 SF, (1. 11 acres}, 22.2% 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

""' 0 50 100 200 400 

~ .. ~- I I I I I 
( IN FEET ) 

I inch - 100 ft. 

ZONING STATISTICS 

VILLAGE RESIDENTIAL ZONE (VR) REQUIRED/ 
ALLOWED 

MAXIMUM DENSITY 7 units/aero 

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 20FEl:T 
-

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK TOFEET 

MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 30FEl:T 

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 
30% 

-
MAXIMUM TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 40% 

MINIMUM GR/:EN SPACE 30% 

PROPOSED 
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11.0% 

22.5% 

77.5% 

LEGEND 
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ZONING D1SmlCT BOUNDARY 

PROPOSED LOT UNE 

SIDELJNE OF EASEMENT 

Contour Une - Major 

contour Une - M;nor 

SIDELJNE OF EASEMENT 

EDGE OF WOODS 

Owner 
WILLIAM a!- GA IL LANG 
1675 DORSET STREET 
SOUTH BURLINGTON, VT 05403 

Applicant 
W ILLOWBROOK HOMES LLG 
G/0 PETER KAHN 
44 PARK STREET 
ESSEX JUNG TION, VT 05452 

Vermont 
Grid 

North 

L TliE PROPERTY LINE'5 ON TH IS PLAN WE'RE DERIVED FROM 50UTH BURLIN6TON TAX MAPS AND 1- IDAR 
DATA TH l5 rLAN 15 NOT TO e>E U5ED FOR fROf'ERTY C,ONVEYANC. E. 

2. METES AND BOLIND5 WERE TAKEN FROM 'Pl-AT OF SURVEY . .,Jl;'NNIE: M_ BLA IR E5T ATC:, C.ITY OF 5OUTH 
BURLIN6TON. Vt:RMONT '.'>URVEYED BY HE:NRY ,J_ '.'>WIDE"R. DEC.EMBER, 1975' AND /IRE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE 
PURP05E:5 ON\_ Y. 
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PROJECT STATISTICS 
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CITY COUNCIL     5 NOVEMBER 2018 

The South Burlington City Council held a regular meeting on Monday, 5 November 2018, at 
6:00 p.m., in the Conference Room, City Hall, 575 Dorset Street. 

Members Present: H. Riehle, Chair; M. Emery, D. Kaufman 

Also Present: K. Dorn, City Manager; T. Hubbard, Deputy City Manager; D. Young, 
Superintendent of Schools; School Board Members: E. Fitzgerald, Chair; M. LaLonde, B. 
Burkhardt, S. Wisloski; S. Burke, Police Chief; T. Francis, Acting Fire Chief; D. Kinville, City Clerk; 
I. Blanchard, Project Manager; J. Murray, Librarian; J. Rabidoux, Public Works Director; T. 
DiPietro, Stormwater Superintendent; C. Holm, Human Resources; J. Kochman, J. Kearns, R. 
Greco, M. Simoneau, D. Bugbee, M. Leugers, H. Baker, B. Sirvis, S. Dooley, B. Milizia, S. O’Brien, 
J. Owen, E. Simindinger, other members of the public 

Special Joint Social Session: 

The City Council and School Board hosted a reception to honor Judy Kearns, former owner and 
publisher of The Other Paper.   

Regular Session: 

1. Instructions on exiting building in case of emergency: 

Mr. Dorn provided instructions on emergency evacuation of the building. 

Ms. Riehle then asked for a moment of silence to honor the memories of those who lost their 
lives in recent acts of violence and negligence. 

2. Agenda Review: Additions, deletions or changes in order of agenda items: 

No changes were made to the agenda. 

3. Comments and Questions from the public not related to the agenda: 

Mr. Simindinger expressed concern with the safety of G5 cell towers.  He felt these are a health 
hazard, and that the FCC is not doing a good job in protecting citizens because of companies 
that have a financial interest in these installations.  He notes one of these towers is across the 
street from a Burlington school creating unsafe radiation levels. 

Ms. Greco noted the inattention of drivers to stopped school buses.  Her husband is a school 
bus driver who has noted that other drivers a more aggressive and distracted now and are 
putting children’s lives at risk.  Supt. Young added that the law also includes school buses in 
parking lots when their “STOP” sign is displayed. 

4. Announcements and City Manager’s Report: 

Council members reported on meetings and events they had attended in recent weeks. 
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-south 
PLANNING & ZONING 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Kevin Dorn, City Manager 

From: Dalila Hall,. Zoning Administra or 

Date: December 14, 2018 

Re: Mary Street Acceptance 

The City is being requested to accept Mary Street {highlighted on the attached Subdivision. Plat) as a 

new City Street. Deputy City Attorney Amanda Lafferty conducted a title search of the property to be 

acquired by the City and indicated that the City can now accept this street in an email dated 

December 14, 2018. Public Works Director Justin Rabidoux indicated in an email dated November 30, 

2018 (attached) that he found the street to be acceptable. Therefore, the street is ready for the City 

Council to accept as a new City street. 

575 Dorset Street South Burl i ngto n, VT 05 4 03 tel 802 .846 .4106 fax 802 .846.4101 www .sburl.com 
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Dalila Hall 

From: Amanda Lafferty 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday, December 14, 2018 3:05 PM 
Dalila Hall 

Cc: Andrew Bolduc 
Subject: Mary St. extension 

Dalila, 
The City Council may accept the Irrevocable Offer of Dedication from South Burlington City 
Center, LLC dated September 9, 2017, of the roadway depicted on the relevant plat as "Parcel to 
be Conveyed to the City of South Burlington for the Future Extension of Mary Street (12, 589 
SF)." 

Amanda S. E. Lafferty 
Deputy City Attorney 
City of South Burlington 
575 Dorset St., South Burlington, VT 05403 
Phone: (802) 846-4107 
Fax: (802) 846-4101 
Email: alafferty@sburl.com 
www .southbul'lingtonvt.gov 
1Votice - The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments al'e confidential and intended solely for the 
intended recipient. The infol'l11ation may also be Jegal~v privileged. If_you 1·eceived this transmission in en'OJ; you are 
advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, 01· the taking of any action in reliance upon this transmission is 
stn'ctly p1·ohibited. If you are not the intended rnc1j1ient, please immediat_ely noti..(y the sendei· by reply e-mail 01· 

phone and delete this message and its attachments, if any. Thank you. 

1 
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Dalila Hall 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Justin Rabidoux 
Tuesday, December 11, 2018 1 :29 PM 
Dalila Hall 

Subject: Re: Mary Street 

Confirmed 

On Dec 10, 2018, at 3:36 PM, Dalila Hall <dhall@sburl.com> wrote : 

Paul and I are preparing the information for the City Council to have them accept Mary Street at their 
next meeting. Please confirm that you have received and approved the as-builts for the street. 

Thank you, 

<image001.jpg> 

Dalila Hall 
Zoning Administrative Officer 
City of South Burlington 
575 Dorset Street 
South Burlington, VT 05403 
(802) 846-4115 
www.sbvt.gov 

Notice- Uuder Vermont's Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail alfach111e11ts as well as paper copies ofdoc11111enls receii·ed or prepared/or 
use in maaers concemiug City busiuess, co11cemi11g ll City oj}icinl or stf(/J, or co11tai11i11g iufom111tio11 rl!lating to City busiuess are likely to be 
regrmle1f as public records which may be iuspecte<I by any person upon request, unless otherwise 11111de co11jide111ial by law. Jfyou ftm•e 
recefred this 111l!ss11ge iu error,plense notify us i111111ediatefy by retum emnif, Thank you for your coopemtio11. 

1 
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Dalila Hall 

From: Paul Conner 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, December 10, 2018 3:44 PM 
Dalila Hall 

Subject: 

Paul Conner, AICP 
Director of Planning & Zoning 
City of South Burlington 
575 Dorset Street 
South Burlington, VT 05403 
(802} 846-4106 
www.sbvt.gov 

FW: Mary St 

Notice - Under Vermont's Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail attachments as well os paper copies of documents received or prepared for use in 
matters concerning City business, concerning a City official ar staff, or containing information relating to City business are likely to be regarded as 
pub/le records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless otherwise mode confidential by law. If you have received this message in 
error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank you for your cooperation. 

From: Justin Rabidoux <jrabidoux@sburl.com> 
Sent: Friday, November 30, 2018 11:57 AM 
To: Paul Conner <pconner@sburl.com> 
Subject: Re: Mary St 

Yes. All set. They'll do the markings in the spring. Beyond that We're good and I'm ok accepting as is. 

On Nov 30, 2018, at 11:44 AM, Paul Conner <pconner@sburl.com> wrote: 

No. Are you ready for that action to commence? I recall you mention something about durable 
pavement markings the last time we discussed. 

<image002.jpg> 

Paul Conner, AICP 
Director of Planning & Zoning' · 
City of South Burlington 
575 Dorset Street 
South Burlington, VT 05403 
(802) 846-4106 
www.sbvt.gov 

1 
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PLANNING & ZONING 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Kevin Dorn, City Manager 

From: Dalila Hall, Zoning Admini~ 

Date: December 14, 2018 

Re: Windswept Street Acceptance 

The City is being requested to accept Windswept Street (highlighted on the attached Subdivision Plat) 

as a new City Street. Deputy City Attorney Amanda Lafferty conducted a title search of the property 

to be acquired by the City and indicated that the City can now accept this street in an email dated 

December 14, 2018. Public Works Director Justin Rabidoux indicated in an email dated October 31, 

2018 (attached) that he found the street to be acceptable. Therefore, the street is ready for the City 

Council to accept as a new City street. 

575 Dorset Street South Burlington , VT 05403 tel 802 .846 .4106 ' fax 802.846.4101 www.sburl .com 
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Dalila Hall 

From: Paul Conner 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, October 31, 2018 9:48 AM 
Dalila Hall 

Subject: FW: Windswept Ln 

Hi Dalila -

Lets review and move this forward. 

Paul Conner, AICP 

Director of Planning & Zoning 
City of South Burlington 
575 Dorset Street 
South Burlington, VT 05403 
(802) 846-4106 
www .sbvt.gov 

Notice - Under Vermont's Public Records Act, all e-mail e-mail attachments as well as paper copies of documents received or prepared for use in 
matters concerning City business, concerning o City officio/ or staff, or containing information relating to City business are likely to be regarded os 
public records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless otherwise made confidential by law. ff you hove received this message in 
error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank you for your cooperation. 

From: Justin Rabidoux 

Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 9:30 AM 

To: Paul Conner <pconner@sburl.com> 
Subject: FW: Windswept ln 

I'm all set for Windswept to become a public street. What needs to happen on the P&Z end (in the past I'd just email Ray 

and he'd initiate all the legal paperwork process and get it on Council agenda) to see this through? 

From: David Burke <dwburke@olearyburke.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 9:24 AM 
To: Justin Rabidoux <jrabidoux@sb_url.com> 
Cc: tomsheppard@sheppardcustomhomes.com; paulbrogna@sheppardcustomhomes.com; Dan Heil 

<dheil@olearyburke.com> 

Subject: RE: Windswept Ln 

Justin: Could you please give me a call to let me know where the below stands. Hoping the Official take-over can occur 

prior to snow plowing season. Thanks. 

David 

1 
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staff, or co11tai11i11g information relating to City business are like(v to he. regt1nled (IS public records which 
may he inspected by any person i1po11 request, 1111less otherwise ,mule co11jide11tit1l by law. If you have 
received this message i11 e,·ror, please 11otify us immediately by retum e1m1il. Tlumk you for your 
coopemtion. 

From: Justin Rabidoux 
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2018 9:31 AM 
To: Craig Lambert <clambert@sburl.com> 
Subject: FW: Windswept Ln 

Craig, 

Can you please take a look at Windswept again and let me know your thoughts on the trees. We are about to take the 
road over. Attached is your evaluation from last year. 

Justin 

From: Justin Rabidoux 
Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2016 3:23 PM 
To: Peter Heil <pheil@olearyburke.com> 
Subject: FW: Windswept Ln 

Hi Peter, 

Please see attached from our Arborist on the street trees at Windswept. 

Justin 

From: Craig Lambert 
Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2016 2:42 PM 
To: Justin Rabidoux <jrabidoux@sburl.com> 
Subject: RE: Windswept Ln 

Justin, 
I inspected the street trees on Windswept Ln. I assumed Black Dog Ln. is to be a private street so didn't include 
those. Let me know if you want me to look at those as well. 

. Craig Lambert 
South Burlington City Arborist 
104 Landfill Rd 
South Burlington, VT 05403 
Ph: 802-658-7961 
Fax: 802-658-7976 
email: clambert@sburl.com 

Notice - Under Vermont's Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail (tttachme11ts as well (ts paper copies of 
(/ocuments received or prepared/or use i11 matters co11cemi11g City business, concerning a City official or 
staff, or co11tai11i11g information relati11g to City business are likely to be 1·eganled (ts public records which 
may be inspected by any person 11po11 request, 1111less otherwise 11u1de co11jide11ti«l by law. If you have 
received this message in error, please notify us ii11medfr1tely by retum email. Tha11k you/or your 
cooperation. 
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Dalila Hall 

From: Amanda Lafferty 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday, December 14, 2018 3:01 PM 
Dalila Hall 

Cc: Andrew Bolduc 
Subject: Windswept Lane 

The City Council may accept the Irrevocable Offer of Dedication from the Goldbergs of the 
roadway identified on the relevant plat as vVindswept Lane. 

Amanda S. E. Lafferty 
Deputy City Attorney 
City of South Burlington 
575 Dorset St., South Burlington, VT 05403 
Phone: (802) 846·4107 
Fax: (802) 846-4101 
Email: alafferty@sburl.com 
www .southburlingtonvt.gov 
Notice - The contents oftliis e·111ail message and any attachments m·e confidential and intended solely for the 
intended mcipient. The info1·mation may also be legally p1ivileged. If you received this tl'ansmission in e11·or, you m·e 
advised that any disclosw·e, copying, distribution, 01· the taking of any action in 1·eliance upon tl11's transmission is 
st1ict~v prohibited. Ifyou arn not the intended recipient, please immediately notify the sendei· by reply e·mail 01· 

phone and delete this message and its attachments, if any. Thank you. 

1 
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District 5 

Ce,tcode 0414-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY JO, 2020 

Fill outform, make a11dfile copy with the Town Clerk, a11d mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2020 to: 
Vermo11t Age11cy of Transportation, Division of Polic_y, Plan11i11g and l11ti!rmodal Development, Mappi,rg Section 
219 N. Main Street_, Balle, VT 05641. 

We, tl,e members of tl,e legislative body of SOU-TH BURLINGTON CITY in CHITTENDEN Co111tty 
on an oath state that tire mileage of 1,igliways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 3051 

added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I- CHANGES TOTALS-Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added S11btracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
tlltlllllllllllltltlUltlUIIIIIIIIIIUUIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIUlllllll·••u111111111n1111111111u1111111111u111nuuu11111111111u11111111111 

Class 1 2.289 

Class2 19.1 07 
- -- - -- -----

Class 3 60.00 0.03 

State Highway 17.017 

Total 98.413 

* Class 1 Lane 5.512 

* Class 4 1.17, 0 . 00 
* legal Trail . 0.00 

* Mileage/or Class I lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications ar1 NOT included in total 

PART ll - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

1. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attaclr Selectmen 1s ''Certifica,te of Completion a1td Ope11ing". 
+0,03 ml CL3 TH-39 (East Ter) approach added 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedi11gs (minutes of meeting). 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of pl"oceedings (minutes of meeting). 
0.06 ml CL3 TH-147 (Hough St) designated Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a) 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order desig,rutiltgldiscontinuing Scenic Highways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box a11d sign below. f J 

PART Ill - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectme,,/ Alder111e1,/ Trustees Signatures: 

TIC/V Clerk Signature: Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL 011d return it for Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TIC/V Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 
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Alley, Kerry

From: Alley, Kerry
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 11:11 AM
To: Todd Gregory
Cc: Croft, Johnathan
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL:  Re: SB Street Info

Hello Todd, 
 
Good luck with your “new normal” work environment! The Mapping Section at VTrans has encountered a few minor 
speedbumps with the transition to telecommuting, but I was still able to finish processing the 2020 Certificates we had 
received, and submitted the annual mileage reports in April. 
 
I therefore won’t be able to process any changes until we begin the 2021 Mileage Certificate process next January. 
However, if you send any documentation you have to me now, I can review and pre-load fully documented changes onto 
the 2021 Certificate before mailing it to South Burlington next January. I can email a copy directly to you at that time 
too, in case it isn’t successfully routed to you from the City Clerk’s office.  
 
Later this summer we will be sending a letter to the City Clerk’s office clarifying that no changes were processed with the 
2020 Certificate. This is to avoid potential confusion if people find copies of the unsigned pre-loaded 2020 Certificate in 
the future. 
 
Let me know if you have any questions, 
 
Kerry 
 
 
 

From: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com>  
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 9:27 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: Re: SB Street Info 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Kerry  - 
 
Now that we are up and running, albeit to a limited degree,  is it possible to add to our inventory? 
 
Thank you. 
 
Todd G. 
 
 
Todd J Gregory 

Engineering Inspector 
South Burlington Public Works 
802-658-7961 x 6104 (office) 
802-370-9114 (cell) 
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Notice - Under Vermont’s Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail attachments as well as paper copies of documents received or prepared for use in matters concerning 
City business, concerning a City official or staff, or containing information relating to City business are likely to be regarded as public records which may be inspected 
by any person upon request, unless otherwise made confidential by law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank 
you for your cooperation.  

 
 
 
 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 11:53 AM 
To: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Cc: Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: Re: SB Street Info 
 
Hello Todd, 
 
I just wanted to touch base with you to see if you knew about the status of the 2020 Mileage Certificate. I have a little 
flexibility for accepting the Certificate after today, but only as long as I have very strong assurances that it will be signed 
and returned soon. (It’s a nightmare to make changes to our data after we’ve prepared the annual mileage report).  
 
I don’t have the same flexibility with the review of any non-preloaded changes on the Certificate, such as the new street 
you mentioned to me previously. However, if you happen to have the documentation for that street on hand, and can 
send it to me so that I can review it today, I can “pre-approve” and process that change before our data is “frozen” 
tomorrow for the annual mileage reports. Processing that change still depends on me receiving the signed 2020 Mileage 
Certificate soon. 
 
Do you think that is possible?  I realize that municipal workflows are quite disrupted these days, so we can process the 
new street with next year’s Certificate if necessary. Even if the certificate can’t be processed this year, I could review the 
documentation for the new street and preload the change onto next year’s Certificate. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kerry 
 
______________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
(NOTE:  new phone number and address) 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Original Attachment(s) of message below:  
- - - <<MileageCertificate_SouthBurlington_2020_Preloaded.pdf>>  
 

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Monday, March 16, 2020 2:51 PM 
To: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Cc: Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: Re: SB Street Info 
 
Attached:MileageCertificate_SouthBurlington_2020_Preloaded.pdf 
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From: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 2:32 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: Re: SB Street Info 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Good Afternoon –  
 
Can you send me the latest form please?  The only addition at this time would be Windswept.   
 
Thank you –  
 
Todd Gregory 
 
 
Todd J Gregory 

Engineering Inspector 
South Burlington Public Works 
802-658-7961 x 6104 (office) 
802-370-9114 (cell) 
 
Notice - Under Vermont’s Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail attachments as well as paper copies of documents received or prepared for use in matters concerning 
City business, concerning a City official or staff, or containing information relating to City business are likely to be regarded as public records which may be inspected 
by any person upon request, unless otherwise made confidential by law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank 
you for your cooperation.  

 
 
 
 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 11:17 AM 
To: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Subject: EXTERNAL: Re: SB Street Info 
 

  

..... 
~ · ... 

~ 

~ 

"}I 
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     This message has originated from an External Source. Please use proper judgment and caution when opening 
attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email.     
  

Good morning Todd, 
 
Do you happen to know the status of the South Burlington Mileage Certificate? Has it been brought to the City 
Council? We are about to send out reminders (to City/Town Clerks) regarding the Certificates we haven't yet 
received, but I figured you would be a better first contact. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kerry 
 

______________________________________ 

Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 

Vermont Agency of Transportation 

219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 

802-622-1289 | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 

http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 

(NOTE:  new phone number and address) 

 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2019 8:13 AM 
To: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Subject: Re: SB Street Info  
  
Thank you too! The ball is rolling, and it sounds like the right people will be aware of the documentation. I will 
leave the NUTS preload on the certificate just in case things don't get resolved, and it can be replaced later 
with the appropriate change if things do get resolved.  

Thanks again and enjoy the holiday!  

Kerry  

Get Outlook for Android 
 

From: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2019 7:44:37 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info  
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EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
I have sent our correspondence to the planning office in hopes they may have some info regarding the documentation 
of Hough (not Hugh) Street . . . I am not sure what I will get for a response today (or this week for that matter) but if 
there is anything recorded they’re typically very helpful! 
  
Thank you and enjoy the Holiday, 
  
Todd G. 
  

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2019 2:31 PM 
To: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Hi Todd, 
  
Thanks, that’s helpful! The Sketch Plan with Hugh St indicates that it will be conveyed from the City of South Burlington 
to Peter Val Preda. Do you have that documentation? Or documentation clearly indicating that it was never accepted 
and that the attached document is invalid? This is entering the realm of legal subtleties that are “above my pay grade”, 
so I generally recommend that municipalities check with their lawyers to ensure that everything is as clear as believed. 
  
Kerry 
  

From: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com>  
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2019 2:03 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
So – More Info . . .  
  
Please see the attached . . . we were slightly off base.  Hough Street was at one time a potential City street which never 
actually came into use.  It is currently part of the Shearer VW parking lot and there is no intention at this time, or in the 
future, to ever consider this to be a city street / ROW. 
  
Todd G. 
  

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2019 11:00 AM 
To: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Hi Todd, 
  
My previous email was about resolving a discrepancy between VTrans records (as shown on the Town Highway Map) 
and information I’ve gleaned from correspondence with several people from South Burlington regarding the current 
status of Hugh St (TH-147). Because this is more of a historical/records issue as opposed to an engineering/planning 
issue, I wasn’t sure if you were the person with the City who would be responsible for looking into this. On the other 
hand, it is a Mileage Certificate issue, which is why I reached out to you first.  Any changes that I might add to the 
Certificate regarding Hugh St would be in addition to any changes the City plans to submit. 
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Updating VTrans records regarding Hugh St will involve a change in class 3 mileage for S. Burlington, regardless of 
whether it is a NUTS designation by VTrans (that only affects mileage totals for accounting purposes) or we receive 
documentation that clarifies its current status that supersedes the 1982 documentation for Hugh St we have on file 
(attached to my previous email).  The annual Mileage Certificate process is the only avenue for officially updating 
mileage totals, and we are statutorily required to maintain those mileages based on documentation provided by 
municipalities, and to show the mileages on the Town Highway Maps.  
  
For the time being, I will preload the designation of Hugh St as Not Up To Standard (Nuts) on the South Burlington 
Mileage Certificate, but if someone provides us with documentation of the discontinuance of Hugh St, or some other 
documentation indicating that it is not public, then I can provide you with alternate wording for updating the certificate.  
  
I provided more detail regarding those two scenarios in my previous email below, but feel free to reach out to me by 
email or phone if you or anyone has questions regarding the Mileage Certificate Process or the handling of Hugh St. I will 
be out of the office on Tuesday and Thursday this week, but checking email periodically. 
  
Thanks again, 
  
Kerry 
  
______________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-622-1289 | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
(NOTE:  new phone number and address) 
  
  
  

From: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com>  
Sent: Friday, December 20, 2019 11:15 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
I am working on the paperwork for Willowbrook Lane, otherwise we have no new streets as of this moment, 
  
  
Todd J Gregory 
Engineering Inspector 
South Burlington Public Works 
802-658-7961 x 6104 (office) 
802-370-9114 (cell) 
  
Notice - Under Vermont’s Public Records Act, all e-mail, e-mail attachments as well as paper copies of documents received or prepared for use in matters concerning 
City business, concerning a City official or staff, or containing information relating to City business are likely to be regarded as public records which may be inspected 
by any person upon request, unless otherwise made confidential by law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank 
you for your cooperation.  
  
  
  
  

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2019 4:52 PM 
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To: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Cc: Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov>; Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Good afternoon Todd, 
  
We are about to send out the 2020 Certificates of Highway Mileage, and I would like to preload the change of -0.06 
miles class 3 TH-147 (Hugh St) onto the certificate. We’ve corresponded about this before (see below), but if you’re not 
the person who can help resolve this, could you let me know who I should reach out to?  
  
The reason we need solid documentation regarding the status of Hugh St is because the documentation submitted with 
the 1983 Mileage Certificate (see attached) explicitly refers to Hugh St and is signed by the City Council. The references 
to TH-147 (Hough St) can be found on pages 4 and 7 of the attachment. That documentation accompanying the 1983 
Certificate led us to add to the Town Highway Map in 1983, and to include its mileage in the totals used for allocating 
class 3 highway funding. 
  
At a minimum, we (in VTrans mapping) could temporarily address this issue by designating Hugh St as “Not Up To 
Standard” (NUTS) on the upcoming certificate which would exclude it from the class 3 mileage totals, but that would not 
remove it from the map or affect its legal status in any way. 
  
Regardless, based on the information we have been provided in the correspondence below, Hugh St should be removed 
from the Town Highway Map, and in order for us to do so, we need documentation from the City that legally clarifies or 
reverses the statements that led us to add Hough St to the South Burlington Town Highway Map in the first place.  
  
Thanks again for your continued help submitting S Burlington Mileage Certificates! 
  
Kerry 
  
______________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-622-1289 | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
(NOTE:  new phone number and address) 
  
  
  

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 11:00 AM 
To: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Thanks Todd, 
  
I will speak with them again.  
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 10:57 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
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I have completed my end and confirmed the mileage(s) – months ago – and it is then signed / discussed at the council 
meeting.  My assumption is that it was signed by the Council and if you have not yet received the paperwork it is in the 
hands of the City Council, Clerk or Manager. 
  

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov]  
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 9:28 AM 
To: Todd Gregory <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Hi Todd, 
  
I sent this last email (below) over the 4th of July weekend, so I wanted to bring it to your attention.  We need to obtain a 
signed copy of South Burlington’s 2017 Mileage Certificate, otherwise we can’t produce the Town Highway Map, and I 
would have to formally undo the changes to our data and records with lots of explanatory notes.  If it hasn’t been signed 
yet, this is a unique situation in which it wouldn’t be too late to have it signed and returned to us. 
  
Thanks, 
Kerry 
  
______________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
1 National Life Dr | Montpelier, VT 05633 
802-828-3666 | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
  
  
  
  

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2017 3:04 PM 
To: 'Todd Gregory' <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Thanks Todd, 
  
Do you happen to know who you might have passed the mileage certificate on to once you had filled it out?  Who would 
have been the person to sign it and return it to us?  I’ve been in touch with City Clerk and the City Manager’s office, but 
they don’t know about it. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Kerry 
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2017 2:06 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: Re: SB Street Info 
  
I sent you what I have.  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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On Jun 30, 2017, at 13:24, Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> wrote: 

Hi Todd, 
  
Just touching base again about the 2017 Mileage Certificate for S. Burlington.  Do you still have it or do I 
need to contact someone else? 
  
Thanks, 
  
Kerry 
  

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 8:44 AM 
To: 'Todd Gregory' <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Hello Todd, 
  
I just realized that the Mileage Certificate that I have for S. Burlington is a copy I made (see attached) 
rather than a copy that was returned to me from the City.  Do you have a copy of it that has been signed 
by the appropriate officials?  If not, would the City Clerk be the correct person for me to contact? 
  
Thanks, 
  
Kerry 
  
  
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
1 National Life Dr | Montpelier, VT 05633 
802-828-3666 | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
  
  

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 2:44 PM 
To: 'Todd Gregory' <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Hi Todd, 
  
One more little thing.  :-] 
  
I just noticed that the measures hand-written onto the top section (Part I) of the Certificate only reflect 
the new highways (Link Rd and Goldenrod St), but should include mileages for all the changes listed in 
Part II .  There are only Class 3 changes, with net +0.32 mi and -0.02 mi, for a new total Class 3 mileage 
of 60.00 mi.  Could you edit the top part of the Certificate to reflect this?  Alternatively, I’ve attached 
another copy of the Certificate with the new changes added to Part II, which you can use.  It doesn’t 
matter which option you use. 
  
Thanks yet again, 
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Kerry 
  

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 2:27 PM 
To: 'Todd Gregory' <tgregory@sburl.com> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Thanks for the confirmation!  Alas, our records only maintain that accuracy out to the nearest 
hundredth of a mile (for town highways).  So the measures should be 0.09 mi and 0.07 mi on the top 
part of the certificate (and in our records).  We also tend to confuse people by having our measures 
represent distances from centerline to centerline, which can be slightly longer than the length of a right-
of-way parcel. 
  
All models are wrong, but some are useful (some of the time).   ;-) 
  
Kerry 
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 2:17 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
The lengths are accurate, I measure each side twice with a wheel and then use the average of the four 
measurements – which is my standard practice with each street measured in South Burlington. 
  

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov]  
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 2:15 PM 
To: Todd Gregory 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Ok, I’ll go ahead and process them all.  The lengths on the two new roads (rounded to the nearest 
hundredth) match the measures obtained from terrain images based on LiDAR data, so there shouldn’t 
be any complication.  
  
Thanks again for your help, and for today’s rush! 
  
Kerry 
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 2:11 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
I will not have any of that until next week.   Once the council signs off I will gather the deeds and they 
will be included in what we send off to you. 
  
Todd G. 
  

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov]  
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 1:14 PM 
To: Todd Gregory 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5536BED2-8162-4DEA-9927-12B476AF5774



12

  
Hi Todd, 
  
Do you have the deeds of dedication for Link Rd and Goldenrod Rd?  I need those documents in order to 
process the change.  Also, if you have a survey map as well, that will make it easier for me. 
  
Thanks! 
  
Kerry 
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 1:04 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
I am taking this to the Council on Monday night for signatures.  It has never been my experience that 
there have been any issues, but if there is I will be certain to let you know. 
  
Attached are the unsigned Certificates. 
  
Todd G. 
  

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov]  
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 10:30 AM 
To: Todd Gregory 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Hi Todd, 
  
I need to close out my 2017 mileage changes today…can you send me what you have?  If the Certificate 
doesn’t have City Council signatures, I could work under the assumption that it will be signed as filled 
out if you are confident they will accept it.  If not, we will need to get this all cleared up for next year. 
  
Thanks, 
Kerry 
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 1:06 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
No problem at all. 
  

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 12:47 PM 
To: Todd Gregory 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Does that mean there’s a problem with the Cider Mill and O’Brien changes I suggested?  I’m not sure I 
understood.  :-] 
  
Kerry 
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From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 12:44 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
No questions . . . the only new items going forward will be Link and Goldenrod (not taking into account 
whatever comes of Hough Street, of course). 
  
Thank you for YOUR help! 
  
Todd G. 
  

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 12:30 PM 
To: Todd Gregory 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Great!  Were the other changes I suggested ok as well?  I’m pretty confident about them, assuming the 
deeds are correct and that the Certificates of opening should be interpreted “loosely”.   Or do you have 
any questions about them? 
  
Thanks again for the help! 
  
Kerry 
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 12:25 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Kerry –  
  
Our zoning people are looking into Hough Street . . . so far nobody seems to have any answers.   
  
In regards to Link and Goldenrod, I have added them to the form you sent me and it has been sent to 
the Clerk’s office for the appropriate signatures.  Once it makes it back to my desk I will scan it directly 
to you. 
  
I think we are getting there . . .  
  
Todd G.  
  

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 10:34 AM 
To: Todd Gregory 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Thanks Todd! 
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Yes, we noticed that it looks more like a parking lot, which is why we were inquiring about its 
status.  Hopefully there is some documentation in your records clearly indicating its current status.   
  
Whenever there is contradictory documentation regarding the legal status of a “currently believed to be 
private” highway, we generally recommend that municipalities formally discontinue them as public ways 
for clarity, superseding any potentially ambiguous previous status. 
  
If you’ll be adding Link Rd and Goldenrod St to the Mileage Certificate, could you email the documents 
directly to me so that I can get started processing them?  I’m rapidly approaching the deadline for 
making changes this year. 
  
Thanks again, and good luck with your research! 
  
Kerry 
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 10:21 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Good morning, 
  
Thank you for this information.  I am attaching a GIS image of that area, and there is no street.  It is 
actually a part of the Shearer lot.  There is a City sewer and water line running in the same general area, 
but definitely not a street.  I will attempt to determine when this was terminated – if it ever ‘officially’ 
was – in the next few days. 
  
Thank you,  
  
Todd G. 
  

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 3:59 PM 
To: Todd Gregory 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Hi Todd, 
  
Here’s a link to our Town Highway Map Archive.  You can access scans of all the archived maps for S. 
Burlington there, as a visual history of our records.  I’ve pasted a snippet of the Town Highway Map 
below to make sure we’re referring to the same “highway.”  Hough St didn’t formally enter our records 
until 1983 (see attached 1983 Mileage Certificate and accompanying documentation), but did appear on 
earlier maps as private or without a highway number.  VTrans added it to the map in 1983 because of 
the signed certification on p. 8 of the 1983 Certificate.  I hope this helps! 
  
Kerry 
  
<image001.png> 
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 2:47 PM 
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To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Kerry –  
  
In regards to Hough Street . . .  
  
The City has no records, at least at Public Works, of Hough Street.  We do not maintain anything known 
as Hough Street.  I have discussed this with our Director and a couple of our senior employees and they 
know nothing of Hough Street . . . 
  
I will get over to our City office sometime in the near future and see what I can dig up, but we do not 
recognize Hough Street in any fashion to the best of my knowledge. 
  
Todd G.  
  

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 4:02 PM 
To: Todd Gregory 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Hi Todd, 
  
Any adjustments to highway mileages shown on the Town Highway Maps, including remeasurements 
and other corrections, need to be accounted for on Mileage Certificates.  It is not unusual for 
Certificates to include corrections (initiated by Towns or by VTrans) or previously unsubmitted 
changes.  Unfortunately, I can’t make any of the adjustments I mentioned in my previous email until 
they have been included on a Certificate.  The addition of Obrien Dr and remapping Braeburn St would 
increase the CL3 mileage by 0.16 mi, increasing S. Burlington’s allocation of State funding for CL3 
highways as well. 
  
Regarding the Cider Mill Streets, I mapped them to the best of my ability in 2015 based on inconsistent 
descriptions.  I was unable to obtain clarification from S. Burlington before I had to submit the 2015 
annual mileage reports.  The documentation you recently provided suggests that these highways should 
be updated as outlined on the pre-loaded Certificate, but I wanted to run my suggestions by you in case 
there is additional information indicating additional adjustments.   
  
Do you know if Hough Dr was formally discontinued or if it is still officially a class 3 town highway?  Any 
changes to Hough Dr should be added to the Mileage Certificate if you can also provide documentation 
for those changes. 
  
Hopefully we can get this all corrected on this year’s Certificate! 
  
Thanks again, 
  
Kerry 
  
  
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 2:49 PM 
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To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Hough Drive is not maintained by the City. 
  
The Cider Mill streets are as you have them mapped – which were taken over and submitted nearly two 
(2) years ago.  The O’Brien changes appear to have been accepted 9/30/2014, but I am not familiar with 
that.  National Guard Road was recorded on 8/8/2012, which was prior to the beginning of my 
employment with SBPW.  NGR is now @60 linear feet less than it was prior to its reconfiguration. 
  
The only additions I have for the past year (2016) are Link Road and Goldenrod Street. 
  
Todd G. 
  

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 2:40 PM 
To: Todd Gregory 
Cc: Madeline Brumberg 
Subject: RE: SB Street Info 
  
Hi Todd, 
  
Assuming you have additional changes to add to the Mileage Certificate, you can write them in 
regardless of whether I’ve included the pre-loaded changes.  I’ve attached both a blank copy of the 
Certificate, and a copy with pre-loaded potential changes for Obrien, Cider Mill, and Braeburn as 
discussed below.  The Certificate is linked to a database so it takes no additional effort for me to export 
revised pre-loaded copies of the Certificate based on any additional information you might be able to 
provide. 
  
Everything is all set to add the remaining portion of Obrien Dr to the Mileage Certificate and Town 
Highway Map.  This addition is included on the attached pre-loaded version of the Certificate, showing 
how I described the change in case you prefer to use the blank Certificate. 
  
I’ve pasted a snippet of the Town Highway Map at the bottom of my email as a reference for the 
following questions/comments: 
  
The deed for Cider Mill Dr (TH-241) clearly states that it ends at the intersection with Winesap Ln (TH-
245), which possibly answers one of my questions, but I wanted to double-check with you because the 
Certificate of Opening describes it as ending at Sommerfield Ave.  With the information I already have, 
the description in the deed has priority over the description in the Certificate of Opening.  If Cider Mill 
Dr does continue to Sommerfield Ave, is there an additional deed that covers that portion as well?  If 
not, I will adjust it to end at Winesap Ln. 
  
A closer look at the deed I already had for Braeburn St (TH-242) indicates that it extends to Sommerfield 
Ave, which is about 0.05 mi longer than what is described on the Certificate of Opening. Can you confirm 
that it does indeed extend to Sommerfield Ave? If so, we can update the map and the mileage 
accordingly. 
  
Out of curiosity, has (or will) Sommerfield Ave been dedicated and accepted as a public highway?  
  
I will get back to you if I have any questions regarding National Guard Ave.  It will take me a little longer 
to work with it.  
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I do have one new question for you, about Hough St (TH-147, off Shelburne Rd) that enters the VW 
dealership.  Has it been discontinued?  If so, do you have documentation for that change?  If not, is it 
still being maintained by the City? 
  
Thanks for your help getting all of these details cleared up!  Feel free to call or email me if you have any 
questions. 
  
Kerry 
  
  
  
  
<image002.png> 
  
  
_________________________________ 
Kerry Alley 
AOT Mapping & GIS Specialist 
Vermont Agency of Transportation (VTrans) 
Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov  
(802) 828-3666 
_________________________________ 
  
  

From: Todd Gregory [mailto:tgregory@sburl.com]  
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2017 11:01 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Madeline Brumberg <mbrumberg@sburl.com> 
Subject: SB Street Info 
  
Please note the following; 
  
O’Brien Drive, phase 2, was accepted 9/30/2014 and is recorded in City Hall land records in Volume 
1234, beginning on page 160.   
Cider Mill Drive was accepted on 12/17/2014 and is recorded in the City Hall land records in Volume 
1247, beginning on page 186 
National Guard Road was accepted (most recently) on 8/18/2012 and is recorded in the City Hall land 
records in Volume 1095, beginning on page 40. 
  
Feel free to let me know if you have any questions, 
  
Todd G. 
  
  
Todd Gregory 
Public Works Engineering Technician II 
City of South Burlington Public Works 
104 Landfill Road 
South Burlington VT 05403 
(802) 658-7961 x 104 
Cell – (802) 370-9114 
Fax – (802) 658-7976 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5536BED2-8162-4DEA-9927-12B476AF5774



CERTIFICATION OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 

City of South Burlington 

City Highway Mileage 

Addition of Old Streets 

This is to certify that the following City Streets are part of 

the City Street System and have been open to public travel and 

maintained by the City for at least the past fifteen (15) years. 

City Street Number Miles Added Explanation 

Q.060 Old City St.-Bacon St. T-142 

T-143 

T-147 

T-150 

0.020 Old City St.-Cedar Court 

0.060 Old City St.-Hough St. 

0.030 Old City St.-Stanhope St. 

Date Approved: February 14, 1983 

Michael D. Flaherty 

/ '• 

' . ' . \ 

(_ ' {✓ (.., u_ (..L.'c,t:' I\- ~,;. C...c.~ ( 
William L. Burgess 

/4:pi_yp} A:,t{{-1,0,;;_,, 
Hug M. Marvin 

ts~~~~ ~~~~ Leona J.ansig 

SOUTH BURLINGTON CITY COUNCIL 
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